detailed information about the business, which will become available following Settlement. In
addition, each of the identified intangibles acquired may have a limited life and must be
amortised over its useful life. Indefinite life intangibles and goodwill are not amortised and are
reviewed for impairment annually. A detailed identification and valuation process will therefore
be undertaken when the Acquisition completes. The examples provided below are not intended
to be an exhaustive list of items acquired in a business combination that meet the definition of
an intangible asset. However, they provide an indication of the types of intangibles that may be
acquired as part of the Acquisition including:

● trade and/or brand names;

● software and technology; and

● customer contracts, relationships and databases.

Nil value has been attributed to potential carry forward tax losses for the purposes of the Pro
Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position.

87  StepChange Holdings Limited – Prospectus

Table 5.8: Aggregated Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at
31 December 2024 – Group

A$'000
StepChange

Holdings StepChange
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Net Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 985  2,294 1,362 4,642

Trade and other receivables 0  2,910 - 2,910

Other current assets - - - -

Total current assets 986  5,204 1,362  7,552

Property, plant and equipment 2  16  - 18

Goodwill & identifiable
intangible assets  -   292  22,749 23,040

Right of use assets  -   105 - 105

Deferred tax  -   104 296 401

Total non current assets 2   516 23,045 23,563

Total assets 988  5,720 24,407 31,115

Trade and other payables (262)   (4,253) - (4,515)

Current lease liability - (87) - (87)

Tax liabilities - - - -

Deferred consideration liability - - (5,700) (5,700)

Employee provisions (5) - (50) (55)

Total current liabilities (267) (4,340) (5,750) (10,357)

Non current lease liability -  (30) - (30)

Total liabilities (267) (4,370) (5,750) (10,357)

Net assets 720  1,351  18,657 20,728
  2,361   300   42,393   45,164

Share capital 2,493 300 21,223 24,016

Retained earnings (1,773) 1,051 (2,565) (3,287)

Total equity 720  1,351  18,657 20,728

StepChange Holdings Limited – Prospectus  88

5.4.3 Aggregated Pro Forma Adjustments – Historical Statement of
Financial Position

The following transactions and events contemplated in this Prospectus, referred to as the Pro
Forma Adjustments, which are to take place on or before completion of the Offer and
Settlement are presented as if they had occurred as at 31 December 2024, as set out below:

(i) The Company will seek to raise a minimum of $14.0 million (with the right to accept
oversubscriptions of a further $1 million, for a maximum of $15.0 million) in cash by the way

[…]

(iii) The elimination entries to recognise the goodwill and identifiable intangible assets
associated with the Acquisition.

(iv) The elimination of existing goodwill and identifiable intangible assets for StepChange.

(v) Adjustment for the estimated transaction costs (i.e. cost of the Offer, legal fees, adviser
fees).

(vi) Adjustment to recognise payment of the Second Milestone Payment (refer to
Section 9.4.8).

(vii) Adjustment to recognise bonus payable to Mr Shane Bransby in the event the Group
completes a future acquisition post-Listing. The adjustment reflects a provision recognised
through retained earnings in accordance with AASB 137 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities
and Contingent Assets, with no impact to cash.

(viii) Adjustment to recognise deferred tax assets created as a result of the recognition of the
estimated transactions costs (refer to adjustment set out in Section 5.4.3(v)).

89  StepChange Holdings Limited – Prospectus

Table 5.9: Aggregated Pro Forma Adjustments to Statutory Historical Statements of Financial Position
as at 31 December 2024 – Group

A$'000 Adj i Adj ii Adj iii Adj iv Adj v Adj vi Adj vii Adj viii PF. Adj

Cash 14,000 (10,900) - - (1,238) (500) - - 1,362

Trade receivables - - - - - - - - -

Other current assets - - - - - - - - -

Total current assets 14,000 (10,900) - - (1,238) (500) - - 1,362

Property, plant and
equipment - - - - - - - - -

Goodwill (Existing) - - - - - - - - -

Goodwill - - 23,040 (292) - - - - 22,749

Investment in
subsidiaries - 24,100 (24,100) - - - - - -

Software - - - - - - - - -

Right of use assets - - - - - - - - -

Deferred tax - - - - - - - 296 296

Total non current
assets - 24,100 (1,059) (292) - - - 296 23,045

Total assets 14,000 13,200 (1,059) (292) (1,238) (500) - 296 24,407

Trade payables - - - - - - - - -

Current lease liability - - - - - - - - -

Tax liabilities - - - - - - - - -

Deferred consideration
liability - (5,700) - - - - - - (5,700)

Employee provisions - - - - - - (50) - (50)

Shareholder current
account - - - - - - - - -

Total current
liabilities - (5,700) - - - - (50) - (5,750)

Non current lease
liability - - - - - - - - -

Total liabilities - (5,700) - - - - (50) - (5,750)

Net assets 14,000 7,500 (1,059) (292) (1,238) (500) (50) 296 18,657

Share capital 14,000 7,500 (300) - (670) 500 - 193 21,223

Retained earnings - - (759) (292) (568) (1,000) (50) 104 (2,565)

Reserves - - - - - - - - -

Total equity 14,000 7,500 (1,059) (292) (1,238) (500) (50) 296 18,657

StepChange Holdings Limited – Prospectus  90

(a) Net cash/(debt)

Table 5.10: Aggregated Pro Forma Historical Net Cash / (Debt) as at 31 December 2024 – Group

A$'000 Note
StepChange

Holdings StepChange
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Net Cash /

(Debt)

Cash and cash
equivalents 1 985 2,294 1,362 4,642

Lease liabilities 2  -   (117) - (117)

Deferred
consideration liability 3  -   -   (1,425) (1,425)

Employee provisions 4  -   - (50) (50)

Net cash/(debt)  985 2,177 (113) 3,050

1. Cash and cash equivalents will increase by a net amount of c.$1.4 million as a result of the
Offer less the Second Milestone Payments. Refer Section 9.4.8 for additional details.

2. Lease liabilities primarily relate to the premises occupied by StepChange in Perth. The
property lease is accounted for under AASB 16 which results in the recognition of the
present value of the liability for future lease payments being recorded on the statement of
financial position.

3. Deferred consideration liabilities relate to the potential earn-outs to the Vendors
associated with the Acquisition comprising up to $5.7 million. Up to 75% of the Earn-out

[…]

To assist potential investors in assessing the impact of key variables on the performance of the
Group, set out in Table 5.19 below is a summary of the sensitivity of the Pro Forma Forecast
Financial Information to changes in a number of key variables. The changes in the key variables
as set out in the sensitivity analysis are not intended to be indicative of the complete range of
variations that may be experienced.

Care should be taken in interpreting these sensitivities. In order to illustrate the likely impact on
the Pro Forma Forecast Financial Information, the estimated impact of changes in each of the
assumptions has been calculated in isolation from changes in other assumptions and assumes
a full period impact. In practice, changes in assumptions may offset each other or be additive,
and it is likely that the Group’s management would respond to an adverse change in one item
to seek to minimise the net effect on the Group’s earnings and cash flow.

Table 5.19: Sensitivity analysis on StepChange Pro Forma Forecast Financial Information

A$'000

StepChange Forecast Sensitivities

FY25AF FY26F

 Impact on
Line item

Impact on
EBITDA

Impact on
NPAT

Impact on
Line item

Impact on
EBITDA

Impact on
NPAT

Revenue +10% 2,176 289 217 4,729 726 545

Revenue -10% (2,176)  (289) (217) (4,729) (726) (545)

Gross margin +1% margin 218 218 163 473 473 355

Gross margin -1% margin (218) (218) (163) (473) (473) (355)

Overhead expenses +10% (79) (79) 59 (164) (164) 123

Overhead expenses 110% 79 79 (59) 164 164 (123)

Notes:
1. Revenue sensitivities are based on a +/- 10% change in total revenue and estimated related changes in direct

employees required.
2. Gross margin sensitivities are based on a +/- 1% change in gross margin %.
3. Overhead sensitivities are based on a +/- 10% change in total overhead expenses.

5.9 DIVIDEND POLICY
There is no intention for the Company to pay a dividend in respect of FY26F.

The payment of a dividend by the Company is at the discretion of the Board and will be a
function of a number of factors, including the Company’s operating results, cash flows, future
funding requirements, capital management initiatives, availability of franking credits and any